

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

McKESSON CORPORATION;
McKESSON TECHNOLOGIES, INC., PETITIONERS

v.

TRUE HEALTH CHIROPRACTIC, INC.;
MCLAUGHLIN CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATES, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIFFANY CHEUNG
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94015

* Not admitted in the
District of Columbia;
admitted only in
California; practice
supervised by principals
of Morrison & Foerster
LLP admitted in the
District of Columbia

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
DEANNE E. MAYNARD
SETH W. LLOYD
MICHAEL F. QIAN*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mof.com
Counsel for Petitioners

JANUARY 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	5
B. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act	6
C. McKesson Sent Faxes To Customers.....	7
D. Plaintiffs Sue.....	8
E. The District Court Denies Class Certifica- tion.....	10
F. The Court Of Appeals Reverses The De- nial Of Class Certification In Part.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	14
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS IT.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

APPENDIX

Appendix A: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, July 17, 2018.....	1a
Appendix B: United States District Court for the Northern District of California, Order, August 22, 2016.....	21a
Appendix C: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, August 30, 2018	36a
Appendix D: Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	38a
Appendix E: 47 U.S.C. § 227	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	23, 25, 30
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7, 14
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Brodsky v. HumanaDental Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7, 29
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	6, 22
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	6, 22, 24, 31
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	31
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	31
<i>Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008) ...	11, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	16, 21, 27
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	2, 22, 30
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15, 17, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Rali Series 2006-QO1 Tr.</i> , 477 F. App'x 809 (2d Cir. 2012)	18, 21, 27, 28
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr. v. ASD Specialty Healthcare</i> , 863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017)	19, 20, 21
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	23
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	6, 19, 22, 26, 27, 31
STATUTES & RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981	27
42 U.S.C. § 1982	27
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(5)	7
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)	6
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(iii).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(D)	7
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	6, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	6, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ...1, 2, 5, 6, 10, 12, 13, 14, 22, 23, 25, 27	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, advisory committee’s note to 1998 amendment.....	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2018 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey</i> , avail- able at https://classactionsurvey.com/pdf/ 2018-class-action-survey.pdf	28
Adonis Hoffman, Commentary, <i>Sorry, Wrong Number, Now Pay Up</i> , Wall Street J. (June 15, 2015)	29
<i>2 Business & Commercial Litigation in Federal Courts</i> § 19:99 (4th ed.).....	28
<i>2 McCormick on Evidence</i> § 337 (7th ed.).....	23
<i>1 McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 2:20 (15th ed.)	29
<i>1 McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 3:9 (15th ed.)	24
<i>1 McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 4:2 (15th ed.)	26
<i>1 McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 5:22 (15th ed.)	27
<i>1 McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 5:49 (15th ed.)	28
<i>1 McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 5:54 (15th ed.)	28
<i>2 Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:55 (5th ed.)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rules & Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,</i> 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)	29
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl</i> (Aug. 2017)	29
